# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3302821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ETRIAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	10/16/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRIEF-LYNX, INC	
Street Address:	2217 CHAMPA ST.	
City:	DENVER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80205	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13523053

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (720)204-5669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 720-204-5666

Email:docket@holzerlPlaw.comCorrespondent Name:HOLZERIPLAW, PCAddress Line 1:216 16TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1350

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108002CP1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SOLANGE REOCH
SIGNATURE:	/Solange Reoch/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2015-04-08\_Parent-Assignment\_108002CP1#page1.tif source=2015-04-08\_Parent-Assignment\_108002CP1#page2.tif source=2015-04-08\_Parent-Assignment\_108002CP1#page3.tif

PATENT 503256203 REEL: 035363 FRAME: 0409

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Serial Number	
Filing Date	lune 12, 2007
Inventorship	David Michael Vanderport, et al.
Attorney's Docket No.	
Title: ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTATION	

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

### Assignor:

eTrial Communications, Inc. 9060 E. 29th Avenue Denver, CO 80238 United States

State of Incorporation: Colorado

# Assignee:

Brief-lynx, Inc 2217 Champa Street Denver, Colorado 80205 United States

State of Incorporation: Delaware

WHEREAS, the Assignor(s) (listed above) are inventor(s) and/or owners of certain new and useful inventions and improvements claimed and described in an application for Letters Patent of the Unites States entitled "ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTATION" and referenced above;

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and consequence in and to said inventions and improvements and in and the application, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and

108002USP PATENT REEL: 035363 FRAME: 0410

Assignment

interest in and to said inventions and improvements, said applications, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said inventions and improvements in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions and improvements, applications and all letters patent on said inventions and improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor(s) had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all letters patent on said inventions to Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor(s) do hereby agree that each Assignor and his/her executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further applications papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees the entire, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended to be;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor(s) and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor(s).

HolzerIPLaw, PC

REEL: 035363 FRAME: 0411

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

STATE OF COLORADO CITY OF COUNTY OF		
Dated: <u>[0.16./2</u>	ASSIGNOR: eTrial Communications, Inc.  (signature)	
Place: <u>U//\$ 34</u>	By: <u>David Vanderport</u> (Printed name of authorized agent of Assignee)	
	Its: <u>President</u>	
	(title)	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared David Vanderport, who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.  Given under my hand and seal of Office this // day of // // 2012.		
Qammu,momatat		
Notary Public	My Commission Expires: 4444444144246	
	NY MIORIMISTON YARY PUBLIC	

HolzerIPLaw, PC

**RECORDED: 04/08/2015** 

3 of 3

My Commission expression 17, 2016

**REEL: 035363 FRAME: 0412**